





A. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT:

1. A report from the Parish President regarding the recent rain event and
flooding in Lafourche Parish.

B. OVERRIDE VETOED BUDGET AMENDMENTS:

2. The following Amendments to the 2010 Operations and Capital Budgets

were vetoed by Parish President Charlotte Randolph on December 10, 2009.
(SIX (6) VOTES ARE NEEDED TO OVERRIDE THE VETO)

a. Amendment #3 - Operations and Maintenance Fund - provide monies
necessary to operate the Legislative Department

001 - General Fund
- Decrease fund balance of General Fund by $20,000.00
- Increase Miscellaneous (Legislative Department) $20,000.00

b. Amendment #8 - Operations Budget - increase Professional Services
(General Fund 001 - Legislative)

001 - General Fund
- Decrease General Fund Balance $25,000.00
- Increase Professional Services (Legislative Dept.) $25,000.00

C. RESOLUTIONS:

3. RESOLUTION approving an agreement between the Department of
Transportation and Development (DOTD) and Lafourche Parish
Government for the Federal Stimulus Project entitled Lafourche Parish
Turning Lanes and authorizing the Parish President to sign, execute and

administer said agreement and any all relevant documents and amendments.
(J. FERTITTA FOR ADMINISTRATION)

4. RESOLUTION requesting approval for the Lafourche Parish
Government to enter into a contract with Arthur J. Gallagher Risk
Management Services, Inc. to provide Commercial General Liability &
Auto, Public Officials & Employee’s Liability and Crime Coverage and
authorizing the Parish President to sign, execute and administer said
contracts and any and all relevant documents. (p. GOUAUX FOR ADMINISTRATION)

LPC DECEMBER 22, 2009 SPECIAL MEETING

2|




D.

LPC

RESOLUTION accepting the low bid for the Modular Classroom
Building for Lafourche Parish Government Head Start - 2009 awarding
the low bid being submitted by Comark Building Systems, Inc., in the
amount of $74,365.00 and authorizing the Parish President to sign, execute,

and administer said contract and associated documents and amendments.
(P. GOUAUX FOR ADMINISTRATION)

RESOLUTION accepting the bid from Volute, Inc. in the amount of
$1,554,600.00 for the Lewistown, Rita and Marydale Sewer
Rehabilitation and authorizing the Parish President to sign, execute and
administer a contract with VVolute, Inc. and any and all relevant documents
and amendments. (J. JONES FOR ADMINISTRATION)

RESOLUTION approving Change Order No. 1 for the project entitled
Lewistown, Rita and Marydale Sewer Rehabilitation as a deduct
Change Order in the amount of $679,173.00; and authorizing the Parish

President to sign said Change Order and any and all relevant documents.
(J. JONES FOR ADMINISTRATION)

RESOLUTION accepting the low bid from Week’s Marine in the
amount of $1,720,237.00 for the Northwest Little Lake Marsh Creation
& Enhancement Project and authorizing the Parish President to sign,

execute and administer a contract and any and all relevant documents.
(R. DOUCET FOR ADMINISTRATION)

RESOLUTION amending Resolution Number 09-434 rescinding
Resolution Number 08-394 thereby terminating an agreement with T.
Baker Smith, Inc. signed in December, 2008 filed at the Lafourche
Parish Clerk of Court’s Office under Instrument Number 1062532 for
the Company Canal Pump Station and further authorizing the Parish
President to sign, execute and administer a new contract with T. Baker
Smith, Inc., pending State approval of said contract and authorizing the

signature of any and all relevant documents and amendments.
(L. TOUPS FOR ADMINISTRATION)

ADJOURNMENT:

On motion by , seconded by , and with no further
business, the Lafourche Parish Council Special Meeting of December 22, 2009
adjourned at

DECEMBER 22, 2009 SPECIAL MEETING

3




lrl.1 ].‘1 ‘l ‘i

21VA e
On motion by , seconded by , the following resolution
was introduced and adopted;

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT
(DOTD) AND LAFOURCHE PARISH GOVERNMENT FOR THE
FEDERAL STIMULUS PROJECT ENTITLED LAFOURCHE
PARISH TURNING LANES AND AUTHORIZING THE PARISH
PRESIDENT TO SIGN, EXECUTE, AND ADMINISTER SAID
AGREEMENT AND ANY AND ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS
AND AMENDMENTS.

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 23, United States Code, “Highways”,
as amended, funds have been appropriated out of the Highway Trust Fund to finance
improvement projects under the direct administration of the DOTD; and

WHEREAS, the Entity has requested an appropriation of funds to finance a
portion of the project as described herein; and

WHEREAS, the project is part of a transportation improvements program
serving to implement the areawide transportation plan held currently valid by the
metropolitan planning organization, and developed as required by Section 134 of Title
23, U.S.C,; and

WHEREAS, under provisions of Division A, Title XII of the American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, funds have been appropriated to finance certain
projects under the direct administration of the DOTD; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of ARRA, Metropolitan Planning
Organization’s (MPO) are sub-recipients of these funds and are responsible for selecting
projects to utilize this funding; and

WHEREAS, the Houma/Thibodaux Area MPO (South Central Planning and
Development Commission) (SCPDC) has selected this project for ARRA funding as
shown in Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Joe
Fertitta, Councilman, District 4; and,

WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche
Parish Government that the Council approves an agreement between the
Department of Transportation and Development (DOTD) and Lafourche
Parish Government for the Federal Stimulus Project entitled Lafourche
Parish Turning Lanes and authorizing the Parish President to sign, execute,



hardentl
ITEM 3


lrl.‘].‘1 ‘l ‘;

21VA e

and administer said agreement and any and all relevant documents and
amendments.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council
convened in special session on , and does hereby approve an
agreement between the Department of Transportation and Development (DOTD) and
Lafourche Parish Government for the Federal Stimulus Project entitled Lafourche Parish
Turning Lanes and authorizes the Parish President to sign, execute, and administer said
agreement and any and all relevant documents and amendments.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
forwarded to State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development (P.O.
Box 94245, Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9245); Lafourche Parish Government Department
of Finance, and the Office of the Parish Administrator.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:
YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

And the resolution was declared adopted this day of

JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL

CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL

EE I S S i S i

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

adopted by the Assembled Council in Special Session on , at
which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ,
DAY OF , 2009.

CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL


hardentl
ITEM 3


4 A K %
Y\
4 e
FEDERAL STIMULUS PROJECT

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

CITY/STATE AGREEMENT
STATE PROJECT NOS. 064-07-0026, 407-04-0046, 407-05-0020, & 742-29-0010
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. ARR-2909(505)
LAFOURCHE PARISH TURNING LANES
LAFOURCHE PARISH

THIS AGREEMENT made and executed in three original copies on this day of
. 2009, by and between the Department of Transportation and Development,
through its Secretary, hereinafter referred to as “DOTD”, and the Lafourche Parish, a political
subdivision of the State of Louisiana, hereinafter referred to as (“Entity”).

WITNESSETH: That;

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Title 23, United States Code, "Highways", as amended,
funds have been appropriated out of the Highway Trust Fund to finance improvement projects
under the direct administration of the DOTD; and

WHEREAS, the Entity has requested an appropriation of funds to finance a portion of the
project as described herein; and

WHEREAS, the project is part of a transportation improvements program serving to implement
the areawide transportation plan held currently valid by the metropolitan planning organizalion,
and developed as required by Section 134 of Title 23. U.5.C.; and

WHEREAS, under provisions of Division A, Title XII of the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009, funds have been appropriated to finance certain projects under the
direct administration of the DOTD; and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of ARRA, Metropolitan Planning Organization’s (MPO) are
sub-recipients of these funds and are responsible for selecting projects to utilize this funding:

WHEREAS, the Houma/Thibodaux Area MPO (South Central Planning and Development
Commission) (SCPDC)) has selected this Project for ARRA funding as shown in
ATTACHMENT A; and

WHEREAS, the DOTD is agreeable to the implementation of the Project and desires to
cooperate with the Entity as hereinafter provided:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual dependent covenants herein
contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:


hardentl
ITEM 3





On motion by , seconded by , the following resolution
was introduced and adopted:

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING APPROVAL FOR THE LAFOURCHE PARISH
GOVERNMENT TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER
RISK MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. TO PROVIDE COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY & AUTO, PUBLIC OFFICIALS & EMPLOYEE'’S LIABILITY, AND
CRIME COVERAGE AND AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN,
EXECUTE AND ADMINISTER SAID CONTRACTS AND ANY AND ALL RELEVANT
DOCUMENTS.

WHEREAS, Lafourche Parish Government has requested Arthur J. Gallagher
Risk Management Services, Inc., to provide quotes for General Liability and Auto, Public
Officials & Employee’s Liability, and Crime Coverage;

WHEREAS, the administration recommends the following coverage:

Coverage 2009 2010
Actual Quotes

General & Vehicle Liability, Comprehensive

and Collision $343,700 $375,652

Public Officials & Employee’s Liability INCLUDED

Crime Policy $1,984 $1,984

Totals $345,684 $377,636

WHEREAS, upon recommendation by our insurance consultant Lafourche Parish
rejects Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist Bodily Injury Coverage from the Automobile
policy; and

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Phillip
Gouaux, Councilman, District 7; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the
Lafourche Parish Government that the Council authorize the Parish President
to sign, execute and administer any and all relevant documents.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council
convened in special session on , and does hereby grant approval
for the Lafourche Parish Government to enter into a contract with Arthur J. Gallagher




I\
Risk Management Services, Inc. for the annual Commercial General Liability & Auto,
Public Officials & Employee’s Liability and Crime Coverage.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be
forwarded to Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, Inc., P. O. Box 100,
Plattenville, LA 70393; Lafourche Parish Government Finance Department, Office of
Risk Management and the Office of the Parish Administrator.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

And the resolution was declared adopted this day of

JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL

CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL

R i e i i

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.
adopted by the Assembled Council in Special Session on , at
which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ,
DAY OF , 2009.

CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL


hardentl
ITEM 4


I'TEM 4

PUBLIC ENTITY RETAINED LIMITS PACKAGE POLICY

Named Insured: Lafourche Parish Government
Company Name: ACE American Insurance Company
Policy Term: 12/31/2009 to 12/31/2010

Public Entity Retained Limits Policy

Coverage A: General Liability on an Occurrence Basis excess of a
Retained Limit

Coverage B: Automobile Liability on an Occurrence Basis excess of a
Retained Limit

Coverage C: Public Officials and Employment Practices Liability on a
Claims Made Basis excess of a Retained Limit — Retroactive Date — Full
Prior Acts

Limits of Insurance:

Coverage A Each Occurrence Limit | $2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $4,000,000

Coverage B Each Accident Limit $2,000,000

Coverage C Each Claim Limit $2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $2,000,000

Retained Limit:

Coverage A General Liability $50,000

Coverage B Automobile Liability $50,000

Coverage C Public Officials Liability | $25,000
Employment Practices | $25,000
Liability

Treatment of Defense Costs (Allocated Loss Adjustment Expense):

Coverage Form | Limits of Insurance Retained Limit

Coverage A In addition to Included within

Coverage B In addition to Included within

Coverage C In addition to — Capped at Included within
$2 Million



hardentl
ITEM 4


I'TEM 4

COMMERCIAL CRIME COVERAGE

Named Insured: Lafourche Parish Government & Lafourche Parish Head Start
Company Name: Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America
Policy Term: 12/31/2009 to 12/31/2010

Basis for Coverage

Limits Deductible
$500,000 $50,000
$500,000 $50,000
$500,000 $50,000
$500,000 $50,000
$500,000 $50,000

[X] Discovery [ ] Loss Sustained

Coverage Description

B — Forgery Alterations

C1 — Money & Securities on Premises

C2 — Money & Securities — Messenger

O — Public Employee Dishonesty Per Loss
R — Money Orders & Counterfeit Currency

RENEWAL BUSINESS PREMIUM COMPARISON SUMMARY

Named Insured: Lafourche Parish Government
Policy Term: 12/31/2009 to 12/31/2010
DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE 2007-2008 2008-2009 2009-2010
EXPIRING EXPIRING RENEWAL
PREMIUM PREMIUM PREMIUM

Commercial General Liability
& Auto

$ 342,542.00 $ 343,700.00 | $ 375,652.00

Public Officials & Employment $ 103,357.00 Included Included
Practices

Umbrella $ 99,750.00 Included Included
Crime $ 500.00 $ 1,984.00 | $ 1,984.00

Total Estimated Premium

$ 546,149.00 $ 345684.00 | $ 377,636.00



hardentl
ITEM 4








THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council convened
in special session on and does hereby amend Resolution Number
09-434 that rescinded Resolution Number 08-394 that-approved thereby terminating an
agreement with T. Baker Smith, Inc. signed in _December, 2008 for Company Canal
Pump Station filed in the official records Lafourche Parish Clerk of Court under -
Instrument Number: 1062532, Book: 1354, Page: 739; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Lafourche Parish Council further
authorizes the Parish President to any and all documents relative to the termination of
the agreement with T. Baker Smith and to execute a new contract with T. Baker
Smith, Inc. for the committed funding once approved by the State; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be
forwarded to the Engineer, (T. Baker Smith, Inc.) P.O. Box 2266 Houma, LA 70361;
Department of Grants and Economic Development, Department of Public Works, and the
Office of the Parish Administrator.

This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

And the resolution was declared adopted this day of

JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL

CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL

R S e S

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.

adopted by the Assembled Council in Special Session on , at
which meeting a quorum was present.

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ,
DAY OF , 2009.

CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL






Please sign and date this letter in the appropriate space below that vou consent to the termination
of the Engineering Agreement executed by Lafourche Parish Government and ‘1. Baker Smith in
Pecember 2008 on the Company Canal Pump Station project. Onee you have executed, then return to me
so that we may amend the resolution 1o rescind the agreement and attach this document to that
amendment,

It you have any questions, please feel free to contact me,

Sigeerely,
\ / 1
{’w/ e o
Charlotte A. Randolph
Parish President ’

T. Baker Smith. Ing
By: Marc J, Roger

e 6, o



hardentl
ITEM 9




